Eva Hanulakova — Ferdinand Dano

CONSULTING

THE PROFESSION OF THE FUTURE



© prof. Ing. Eva Hanulakova, PhD.
prof. Ing. Ferdinand Dato, PhD.

Reviewers:  Professor Matgorzata Krzywonos, dr hab. (PL)
doc. Ing. Miroslav Karli¢ek, Ph.D. (CZ)
doc. Ing. Peter Drabik, PhD., MSc. (SK)

First edition
All rights reserved.
This work or any part of it may not be reproduced without the consent of the rights owners.

Approved in the Editorial Plan of the University of Economics in Bratislava for the year 2021

as a scientific monograph.

Publisher:

RAM-Verlag

Stiittinghauser Ringstr. 44

D-58515 Liidenscheid

Germany

RAM-Verlag@t-online.de

http://ram-verlag.eu

The publisher cannot be held responsible for any linguistic errors in book:
Such responsibility is only up to the authors.

ISBN 978-3-96595-011-5



ABSTRACT

PREFACE

1.1

1.2

1.2.1
1.2.2
1.2.3
1.2.4
1.2.5
1.2.6
1.3

1.3.1
1.3.2

2.1

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.13
2.1.4
2.1.5
2.1.6
2.1.7
2.2

2.2.1
222

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.3.1
332
333
3.4
3.5
3.5.1
3.5.2
3.53

CONTENTS

SOME THOUGHTS ABOUT CONSULTING
What is consulting?

Basic views on consulting
Consulting as a profession
Consulting as a service
Consulting as a business
Consulting as a method
Consulting as a change
Consulting as an ecosystem
Quo vadis consulting

Why use consulting?
Trends in consulting

CONSULTING FIRMS

Consulting services providers

Consulting providers - consulting firms
Strategic management of consulting firms
Marketing management of consulting firms
Marketing management

Marketing strategic planning

Marketing strategy

Marketing mix

Internal marketing activities of consultant firms
Internal and interactive marketing

Internal brand

CONSULTANTS

Who is a consultant?

Professional competencies of the consultant
Communication skills and consultant skills
Effective, positive and negative communication
Verbal and nonverbal communication
Professional presentation of the consultant
Performance of the consultant

Consultant education

Strategy for education and personal development of consultants

Principles and specifics of consultants education

The system of education of consultants and its implementation

W = e

10

12
16
19
20
20
23

25
25
25
28
31
31
33
34
35
38
38
41

46
46
48
52
52
55
59
62
68
69
70
72



4
4.1
4.2
4.3
44
4.5

5

5.1
5.2.
5.2.1
522
523

524
525
53
54
54.1
54.2
5.5
5.6

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

CONSULTING PROCESS

Basic models of the consulting process
Three-stage model of the consulting process
Five-stage models of the consulting process
Nine-stage model of the consulting process
Modified model of an effective consulting process

MARKETING CONSULTING

Marketing consulting — the core of management consulting
Types of marketing consulting

General marketing consulting

Specialized marketing consulting

Additional marketing consulting

Consulting as outsourcing of marketing activities
Marketing consulting based on interim management
Marketing consultant

Consulting approach in the field of marketing
Methodical determinant of consulting

Human determinant of consulting

Effectiveness of marketing consulting

Marketing consulting products and services

75
75
75
78
81
83

88
88
&9
90
90
91

91
94
94
96
97
101
105
106

124

128



ABSTRACT

The monograph deals with current counseling with an emphasis on its professional side, which
is a key prerequisite for the performance of counseling. Consulting has now become a highly

sophisticated profession that requires highly qualified consultants working in consulting firms.

Consulting companies are knowledge-intensive companies that are a source of innovation and
change. These initiatives arise in the consulting process, in which the consultant enters together
with the client. Consulting has taken on the character of industry and consultants are promising
professionals who, due to the turbulent development and dynamics of management and

business, undoubtedly have a great future ahead of them.

Our goal in this monograph is to present consulting as a profession of the future, which has the
perspective of growth and development. We focused on management consulting and its core -
marketing consulting, which intersect throughout the company and business. For this purpose,
we used a range of scientific methods, in particular analysis, synthesis, description and

comparison, and critical analysis.

Keywords: consulting, consultant, consulting firm, consulting process, management and

marketing consulting.

Acknowledgment: The monograph is a part of the scientific project VEGA 1/0046/20

Consumer attitude towards electromobility in the automotive market in the Slovak Republic.



PREFACE

Modern consulting is a beneficial professional service that helps businesses analyze practical
problems and solve problems based on improving their business and entrepreneurial activity.
Consulting is multidimensional. The consultant diagnoses, analyzes, plans, evaluates, designs,
manages, implements, coordinates. To handle all these tasks on a professional level, he must
complete appropriate university training, based on mastering a systematic theory and acquiring
certain communication skills. Furthermore, the question of the social prestige of the consulting
profession is open. It is important to note the growing interest in the practice of this profession,
as well as the demand for the services it provides. Consultants are not only providers but also
holders of consulting services. With their approach, based on the necessary skills and
competencies, they are responsible for the success and achievement of an effective outcome of
the consulting process. To achieve the best possible consulting performance, new practices and
consulting approaches are constantly emerging. 21st century consulting is expected to be more

responsive to client requirements.

In our monograph, we focus on key aspects of consulting - its essence, consulting providers -
consulting firms, and consultants up-to selected areas of consulting. Our goal is to point out
consulting and its benefits for management, marketing, and business and its professional nature.
We focus on management consulting and its core, which is marketing consulting. Both of these
consulting disciplines are inextricably linked to business and entrepreneurial activity. Both have
the potential for growth and the prospect of development. It is assumed that in the future, more
than before, firms will turn to external consultants and use their services. However, this poses
new challenges for firms providing such services, in particular, that consulting services need to
be much more efficient, less intuitive and more sophisticated, precise, and economically

sustainable.

From the perspective of further growth and development, consulting, together with information
technology, management, and psychology, is referred to as the profession of the future.
However, this will require constant progress and improvement, especially in terms of

professionalism and the professional approach of consultants to the tasks.

Eva Hanuldkova & Ferdinand Dano





