Eva Hanuláková – Ferdinand Daňo

CONSULTING

THE PROFESSION OF THE FUTURE

© prof. Ing. Eva Hanuláková, PhD. prof. Ing. Ferdinand Daňo, PhD.

Reviewers: Professor Małgorzata Krzywonos, dr hab. (PL)

doc. Ing. Miroslav Karlíček, Ph.D. (CZ)

doc. Ing. Peter Drábik, PhD., MSc. (SK)

First edition

All rights reserved.

This work or any part of it may not be reproduced without the consent of the rights owners.

Approved in the Editorial Plan of the University of Economics in Bratislava for the year 2021 as a scientific monograph.

Publisher:

RAM-Verlag Stüttinghauser Ringstr. 44 D-58515 Lüdenscheid Germany RAM-Verlag@t-online.de

http://ram-verlag.eu

The publisher cannot be held responsible for any linguistic errors in book:

Such responsibility is only up to the authors.

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

PREFACE

1	SOME THOUGHTS ABOUT CONSULTING	1
1.1	What is consulting?	1
1.2	Basic views on consulting	3
1.2.1	Consulting as a profession	4
1.2.2	Consulting as a service	10
1.2.3	Consulting as a business	11
1.2.4	Consulting as a method	12
1.2.5	Consulting as a change	16
1.2.6	Consulting as an ecosystem	19
1.3	Quo vadis consulting	20
1.3.1	Why use consulting?	20
1.3.2	Trends in consulting	23
2	CONSULTING FIRMS	25
2.1	Consulting services providers	25
2.1.1	Consulting providers - consulting firms	25
2.1.2	Strategic management of consulting firms	28
2.1.3	Marketing management of consulting firms	31
2.1.4	Marketing management	31
2.1.5	Marketing strategic planning	33
2.1.6	Marketing strategy	34
2.1.7	Marketing mix	35
2.2	Internal marketing activities of consultant firms	38
2.2.1	Internal and interactive marketing	38
2.2.2	Internal brand	41
3	CONSULTANTS	46
3.1	Who is a consultant?	46
3.2	Professional competencies of the consultant	48
3.3	Communication skills and consultant skills	52
3.3.1	Effective, positive and negative communication	52
3.3.2	Verbal and nonverbal communication	55
3.3.3	Professional presentation of the consultant	59
3.4	Performance of the consultant	62
3.5	Consultant education	68
3.5.1	Strategy for education and personal development of consultants	69
3.5.2	Principles and specifics of consultants education	70
3.5.3	The system of education of consultants and its implementation	72

4	CONSULTING PROCESS	75
4.1	Basic models of the consulting process	75
4.2	Three-stage model of the consulting process	75
4.3	Five-stage models of the consulting process	78
4.4	Nine-stage model of the consulting process	81
4.5	Modified model of an effective consulting process	83
5	MARKETING CONSULTING	88
5.1	Marketing consulting – the core of management consulting	88
5.2.	Types of marketing consulting	89
5.2.1	General marketing consulting	90
5.2.2	Specialized marketing consulting	90
5.2.3	Additional marketing consulting	91
5.2.4	Consulting as outsourcing of marketing activities	91
5.2.5	Marketing consulting based on interim management	94
5.3	Marketing consultant	94
5.4	Consulting approach in the field of marketing	96
5.4.1	Methodical determinant of consulting	97
5.4.2	Human determinant of consulting	101
5.5	Effectiveness of marketing consulting	105
5.6	Marketing consulting products and services	106
CONCLUSION		124
REFERENCES		128

ABSTRACT

The monograph deals with current counseling with an emphasis on its professional side, which is a key prerequisite for the performance of counseling. Consulting has now become a highly sophisticated profession that requires highly qualified consultants working in consulting firms.

Consulting companies are knowledge-intensive companies that are a source of innovation and change. These initiatives arise in the consulting process, in which the consultant enters together with the client. Consulting has taken on the character of industry and consultants are promising professionals who, due to the turbulent development and dynamics of management and business, undoubtedly have a great future ahead of them.

Our goal in this monograph is to present consulting as a profession of the future, which has the perspective of growth and development. We focused on management consulting and its coremarketing consulting, which intersect throughout the company and business. For this purpose, we used a range of scientific methods, in particular analysis, synthesis, description and comparison, and critical analysis.

Keywords: consulting, consultant, consulting firm, consulting process, management and marketing consulting.

Acknowledgment: The monograph is a part of the scientific project VEGA 1/0046/20 Consumer attitude towards electromobility in the automotive market in the Slovak Republic.

PREFACE

Modern consulting is a beneficial professional service that helps businesses analyze practical problems and solve problems based on improving their business and entrepreneurial activity. Consulting is multidimensional. The consultant diagnoses, analyzes, plans, evaluates, designs, manages, implements, coordinates. To handle all these tasks on a professional level, he must complete appropriate university training, based on mastering a systematic theory and acquiring certain communication skills. Furthermore, the question of the social prestige of the consulting profession is open. It is important to note the growing interest in the practice of this profession, as well as the demand for the services it provides. Consultants are not only providers but also holders of consulting services. With their approach, based on the necessary skills and competencies, they are responsible for the success and achievement of an effective outcome of the consulting process. To achieve the best possible consulting performance, new practices and consulting approaches are constantly emerging. 21st century consulting is expected to be more responsive to client requirements.

In our monograph, we focus on key aspects of consulting - its essence, consulting providers - consulting firms, and consultants up-to selected areas of consulting. Our goal is to point out consulting and its benefits for management, marketing, and business and its professional nature. We focus on management consulting and its core, which is marketing consulting. Both of these consulting disciplines are inextricably linked to business and entrepreneurial activity. Both have the potential for growth and the prospect of development. It is assumed that in the future, more than before, firms will turn to external consultants and use their services. However, this poses new challenges for firms providing such services, in particular, that consulting services need to be much more efficient, less intuitive and more sophisticated, precise, and economically sustainable.

From the perspective of further growth and development, consulting, together with information technology, management, and psychology, is referred to as the profession of the future. However, this will require constant progress and improvement, especially in terms of professionalism and the professional approach of consultants to the tasks.